## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

## CHAPTER 332 HOUSE BILL 440

## AN ACT CONCERNING NOTICES OF STREET CLOSINGS BY THE CITY OF DURHAM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 51 of the Durham City Charter, being Chapter 671, Session Laws of 1975, is amended by adding the following at the end:

"The notice shall be published once a week for two successive calendar weeks in a newspaper having general circulation in the city. The notice shall be published the first time not less than 10 nor more than 25 days before the date fixed for the hearing. In computing such period, the day of publication is not to be included, but the day of the hearing shall be included.

The provisions of G.S. 160A-299 shall not be construed to limit the authority of the City under this Charter or under general law to sell, lease, rent, exchange or otherwise convey any property or interest in property which the city may have in any street or alley."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 6th day of June, 1985.